

Order NO. 4
Date : 05/06/2025

One accused is present in court. His lawyer filed bail application. Ld. Sr. PP in charge objected the bail prayer and submitted that the bail prayer of the accused has already rejected by this court in previous occasions. He said there is no new ground for his bail .

Ld. Advocate submitted for bail of the accused since he is Indian national.

Thus considering the case record and the charge sheet it appears that there is ample evidence against the accused of procuring Indian papers/pass port by practicing fraud. So bail prayer of the accused is rejected at this stage.

Charge could not be framed to day since regular PP is not appointed so far in this case for trial. Ld. Sr. PP submitted for fixing a date for charge. Prayer is considered. Prosecution to take necessary steps for appointment of PP by the by the next date positively failing which appropriate order shall be passed. Accused is in JC. So prosecution is to follow the mandate of new law.

To 08/07/2025 For framing of charge and appointment of PP.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
FTC 2nd Court, Bangaon